

3M India Limited
CIN: L31300KA1987PLC013543

Concorde Block, UB City
24, Vittal Mallya Road,
Bangalore - 560 001
Phone: 080-30614366
Fax: 080-2223 1450
Website: www.3m.com/in

E-Mail: investorhelpdesk.in@mmm.com



August 13, 2019

The Corporate Relationship Department
Bombay Stock Exchange Limited,
1st Floor, New Trading Ring, Rotunda Building
P.J. Towers, Dalal Street, Fort
Mumbai - 400 001

Scrip Code - 523395

The Secretary
National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, Bandra - Kurla Complex
Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051

Scrip Code - 3MINDIA

Dear Sirs/ Madam,

Sub: Announcement of Unaudited financial results (Standalone and Consolidated) for the quarter ended June 30, 2019.

Ref: Reg. 30(2) and Reg. 33 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015

This is to inform you that the Unaudited financial results (Standalone and consolidated) for the quarter ended June 30, 2019 was approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on August 13, 2019. The same was signed by Mr. Ramesh Ramadurai, Managing Director of the Company. We enclose Unaudited financial results (Standalone and Consolidated) for the quarter ended June 30, 2019. We are arranging publication of the results in the newspapers and in the website of the Company as required under Reg. 33 read with 47 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015.

The Meeting commenced at 12.10 p.m. and concluded at 2.45 p.m.

Kindly bring this to the notice of the members of the Exchange.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For 3M India Limited,

(V. Srinivasan)
Company Secretary



Encl: as above

Regd. Office & Factory: Plot Nos. 48-51, Electronics City, Hosur Road, Bangalore - 560100

B S R & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

Maruthi Info-Tech Centre
11-12/1, B Block, 2nd Floor
Inner Ring Road, Koramangala
Bangalore 560 071 India

Telephone +91 80 7134 7000
Fax +91 80 7134 7999

Limited Review Report on unaudited quarterly standalone financial results of 3M India Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To
Board of Directors of 3M India Limited,

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited standalone financial results of 3M India Limited ('the Company') for the quarter ended 30 June 2019 ("the Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('Listing Regulations').
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "*Interim Financial Reporting*" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "*Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Attention is drawn to the fact that the figures for the quarter ended 31 March 2019 as reported in these financial results are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full previous financial year and the published year to date figures up to the third quarter of the previous financial year. The figures up to the end of the third quarter of previous financial year had only been reviewed and not subjected to audit.



B S R & Co. LLP

5. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognised accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

for B S R & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No.101248W/W-100022



Vikash Gupta
Partner

Place: Bangalore
Date: 13 August 2019

Membership No. 064597
UDIN No. :19064597AAAAAT3386

B S R & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

Maruthi Info-Tech Centre
11-12/1, B Block, 2nd Floor
Inner Ring Road, Koramangala
Bangalore 560 071 India

Telephone +91 80 7134 7000
Fax +91 80 7134 7999

Limited Review Report on unaudited quarterly consolidated financial results of 3M India Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To
Board of Directors of 3M India Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of 3M India Limited (“the Parent”) and its subsidiary company (the Parent and its subsidiary company together referred to as “the Group”) for the quarter ended 30 June 2019, being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (‘Listing Regulations’).
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent’s management and approved by the Parent’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“Ind AS 34”), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 “*Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*”, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of 3M Electro and Communication India Private Limited (subsidiary company).
5. Attention is drawn to the fact that the figures for the quarter ended 31 March 2019 as reported in these financial results are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full previous financial year and the published year to date figures up to the third quarter of the previous financial year. The figures up to the end of the third quarter of previous financial year had only been reviewed and not subjected to audit.



B S R & Co. LLP

6. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

for B S R & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No.101248W/W-100022



Vikash Gupta
Partner

Place: Bangalore
Date: 13 August 2019

Membership No. 064597
UDIN No.: 19064597AAAAAS1824



3M INDIA LIMITED
 Concorde Block, UB city,
 24, Vittal Mallya Road,
 Bengaluru - 560001
 India

Tele: +91 80 2223 1414
 CIN No.: L31300KA1987PLC013543

3M INDIA LIMITED					
REGD OFFICE: 48-51, ELECTRONICS CITY, HOSUR ROAD, BANGALORE 560 100					
STATEMENT OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 2019					
Rs. in Lakhs (except in respect of item 12)					
SI No	Particulars	3 months ended 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	3 months ended 31 March 2019 (refer note 2)	3 months ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)	12 months ended 31 March 2019 (Audited)
1	Income				
	(a) Revenue from operations	74,199.78	68,923.20	70,066.01	280,875.97
	(b) Other income	563.52	202.86	941.54	3,283.16
	Total income	74,763.30	69,126.06	71,007.55	284,159.13
2	Expenses				
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	21,601.21	26,792.88	13,721.44	86,741.34
	(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	16,894.21	12,046.67	22,149.11	63,315.23
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and work-in-progress	2,303.32	(754.80)	354.83	(1,387.67)
	(d) Employee benefits expense	8,099.13	7,892.11	6,813.92	30,106.15
	(e) Finance costs	84.22	61.54	19.77	109.18
	(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	1,446.59	1,034.01	1,038.92	4,187.67
	(g) Other expenses	11,221.30	13,133.28	11,589.10	51,341.30
	Total expenses	61,649.98	60,205.69	55,687.09	234,413.20
3	Profit from ordinary activities before exceptional items (1-2)	13,113.32	8,920.37	15,320.46	49,745.93
4	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-
5	Profit from ordinary activities before tax (3+4)	13,113.32	8,920.37	15,320.46	49,745.93
6	Tax expense:				
	(a) Current tax	4,779.00	4,135.82	5,503.86	18,652.61
	(b) Deferred tax	(155.94)	(1,030.40)	(144.27)	(1,205.76)
	Total	4,623.06	3,105.42	5,359.59	17,446.85
7	Net profit for the period (5-6)	8,490.26	5,814.95	9,960.87	32,299.08
8	Other comprehensive income (net of tax) - Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to statement of profit or loss				
	(a) Remeasurements of net defined benefit (liability)/ asset	(4.91)	10.46	(10.03)	(19.63)
	(b) Income tax relating to items not to be reclassified subsequently to statement of profit or loss	1.71	(3.67)	3.51	6.86
	Total other comprehensive income (net of tax)	(3.20)	6.79	(6.52)	(12.77)
9	Total comprehensive income (7+8)	8,487.06	5,821.74	9,954.35	32,286.31
10	Paid up equity share capital (face value of Rs.10 each)	1126.51	1,126.51	1,126.51	1,126.51
11	Other equity				184,826.52
12	Earnings per share (face value of Rs. 10 each) (not annualised)				
	(a) Basic	75.37	51.62	88.42	286.72
	(b) Diluted	75.37	51.62	88.42	286.72
Notes:					
1	The above standalone financial results of 3M India Limited have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors on 13 August 2019. The statutory auditors have reviewed these results for the quarter ended 30 June 2019 and have issued an unmodified report.				
2	The figures of the quarter ended 31 March 2019 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full previous financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the previous financial year. Also the figures upto the end of the third quarter were only reviewed and not subjected to audit.				
3	The financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as notified by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs pursuant to Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules 2015, as amended and in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.				
4	Effective April 1, 2019, the Company has adopted Ind AS 116 "Leases" on all lease contracts existing on 1 April 2019 using the modified retrospective method on the date of initial application. Accordingly, comparatives for the year ended 31 March 2019 have not been retrospectively adjusted. The effect of this adoption did not have a material impact on the results for the quarter ended 30 June 2019.				
5	In accordance with Ind AS 108, Operating segments, segment information has been provided in the unaudited consolidated financial results of the Company and therefore no separate disclosure on segment information is given in these unaudited standalone financial results.				

Registered Office: Plot Nos. 48-51, Electronics City, Hosur Road, Bengaluru - 560100
www.3m.com/in





3M INDIA LIMITED
 Concorde Block, UB city,
 24, Vittal Mallya Road,
 Bengaluru - 560001
 India
 Tele: +91 80 2223 1414
 CIN No.: L31300KA1987PLC013543

3M INDIA LIMITED REGD OFFICE: 48-51, ELECTRONICS CITY, HOSUR ROAD, BANGALORE 560 100 STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 2019					
Sl No	Particulars	Rs. in Lakhs (except in respect of Item 14.15 and 16)			
		3 months ended 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	3 months ended 31 March 2019 (refer note 3)	3 months ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)	12 months ended 31 March 2019 (Audited)
A	Continuing operations				
1	Income				
	(a) Revenue from operations	80,449.52	74,284.75	74,600.28	301,682.24
	(b) Other income	630.47	246.81	990.56	3,683.12
	Total income	81,079.99	74,531.56	75,590.84	305,365.36
2	Expenses				
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	24,546.91	29,098.57	15,052.11	93,854.23
	(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	17,485.68	13,142.53	23,459.23	68,516.82
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and work-in-progress	2,378.66	(1,122.90)	157.26	(2,353.52)
	(d) Employee benefits expense	9,009.95	8,674.80	7,604.28	33,020.88
	(e) Finance costs	84.63	63.41	19.81	112.26
	(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	1,490.56	1,077.87	1,101.77	4,375.63
	(g) Other expenses	12,228.68	14,218.02	12,505.13	55,085.17
	Total expenses	67,225.08	65,152.30	59,899.59	252,611.47
3	Profit from continuing operations before exceptional items (1-2)	13,854.91	9,379.26	15,691.25	52,753.89
4	Exceptional items				
5	Profit from continuing operations before tax (3+4)	13,854.91	9,379.26	15,691.25	52,753.89
6	Tax expense:				
	(a) Current tax	5,005.80	4,245.00	5,665.67	19,620.63
	(b) Deferred tax	(163.74)	(897.45)	(209.29)	(1,181.24)
	Total	4,842.06	3,347.55	5,456.38	18,439.39
7	Net profit from continuing operations after tax (5-6)	9,012.85	6,031.71	10,234.87	34,314.50
B	Discontinued operations:				
	Profit from discontinued operations (a)	-	-	91.07	91.07
	Gain on disposal of discontinued operations (b)	-	-	3,171.66	3,171.66
	Tax expense of discontinued operations (c)	-	-	959.24	959.24
8	Profit after tax from discontinued operations ((a)+(b)-(c))			2,303.49	2,303.49
9	Total Net profit (7+8) *	9,012.85	6,031.71	12,538.36	36,617.99
10	Other comprehensive income (net of tax)				
	- Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to statement of profit or loss				
	(a) Remeasurements of net defined benefit (liability)/ asset	(2.82)	13.51	(7.78)	(9.85)
	(b) Income tax relating to items not to be reclassified subsequently to statement of profit or loss	1.10	(4.71)	2.75	3.46
	Total other comprehensive income (net of tax) *	(1.72)	8.80	(5.03)	(6.37)
11	Total comprehensive income (9+10) *	9,011.13	6,040.51	12,533.33	36,611.62
12	Paid up equity share capital (face value of Rs.10 each)	1,126.51	1,126.51	1,126.51	1,126.51
13	Total reserves				142,157.06
14	Earnings per share (for continuing operations) (face value of Rs. 10 each) (not annualised)				
	(a) Basic	80.01	53.54	90.85	304.61
	(b) Diluted	80.01	53.54	90.85	304.61
15	Earnings per share (for discontinued operations) (face value of Rs. 10 each) (not annualised)				
	(a) Basic	-	-	20.45	20.45
	(b) Diluted	-	-	20.45	20.45
16	Earnings per share (for total operations) (face value of Rs. 10 each) (not annualised)				
	(a) Basic	80.01	53.54	111.30	325.06
	(b) Diluted	80.01	53.54	111.30	325.06
* Fully attributable to the owners of the Company					
Notes:					
1 The above consolidated financial results of 3M India Limited and its subsidiary, 3M Electro & Communication India Private Limited (hereafter refer to as the 'Group') have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors on 13 August 2019. The statutory auditors have reviewed these results for the quarter ended 30 June 2019 and have issued an unmodified report.					
2 The consolidated financial results of the Group have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as notified by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs pursuant to Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules 2015, as amended and in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.					
3 The figures for the quarter ended 31 March 2019 is the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full previous financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the previous financial year. Also the figures upto the end of the third quarter were only reviewed and not subjected to audit.					
4 Effective April 1, 2019, the Group has adopted Ind AS 116 "Leases" on all lease contracts existing on 1 April 2019 using the modified retrospective method on the date of initial application. Accordingly, comparatives for the year ended 31 March 2019 have not been retrospectively adjusted. The effect of this adoption did not have a material impact on the results for the quarter ended 30 June 2019.					
5 Discontinued operations in 3M Electro & Communication India Private Limited (3M E&C): 3M E&C sold its Communications Markets Division for a total consideration of Rs.3,771 lakhs during the quarter ended 30 June 2018. As part of the transaction, 3M E&C transferred fixed assets having a book value of Rs. 599.34 lakhs. This transaction resulted in a total gain of Rs. 3,171.66 lakhs to 3M E&C.					
Results of discontinued operations					
	Particulars	3 months ended 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	3 months ended 31 March 2019 (refer note 3)	3 months ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)	12 months ended 31 March 2019 (Audited)
	Total revenue	-	-	782.93	782.93
	Total expenses	-	-	691.86	691.86
	Profit before Tax			91.07	91.07
	Gain from disposal	-	-	3,171.66	3,171.66
	Tax expense	-	-	959.24	959.24
	Profit from discontinued operations			2,303.49	2,303.49
6	Additional information on standalone financial results				
	Particulars	3 months ended 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	3 months ended 31 March 2019 (Refer note 3)	3 months ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)	12 months ended 31 March 2019 (Audited)
	a) Revenue from operations	74,199.78	68,923.20	70,066.01	280,876.97
	b) Profit before tax	13,113.32	8,920.37	15,320.46	49,745.93
	c) Profit after tax	8,490.26	5,814.95	9,960.87	32,299.08
	d) Total comprehensive income	8,487.06	5,821.74	9,954.35	32,286.31





3M INDIA LIMITED
 Concorde Block, UB city,
 24, Vittal Mallya Road,
 Bengaluru - 560001
 India

Tele: +91 80 2223 1414

CIN No.: L31300KA1987PLC013543

3M INDIA LIMITED

REGD OFFICE: 48-51, ELECTRONICS CITY, HOSUR ROAD, BANGALORE 560 100
Consolidated Segment-wise Revenue, Results, Assets and Liabilities

Particulars	3 months ended 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	3 months ended 31 March 2019 (Refer note 2)	3 months ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)	Year ended 31 March 2019 (Audited)
Segment revenue				
(a) Safety & Industrial	30,743.69	28,651.90	28,399.06	117,684.16
(b) Transportation & Electronics	28,427.71	27,294.53	26,338.27	103,055.36
(c) Health Care	12,963.12	10,660.62	12,083.96	47,526.92
(d) Consumer	7,845.68	6,847.16	7,263.08	30,348.57
(e) Others	469.32	830.54	515.91	3,067.23
Revenue from continuing operations	80,449.52	74,284.75	74,600.28	301,682.24
Revenue from discontinuing operations	-	-	782.93	782.93
Total Segment Revenue (continuing & discontinued)	80,449.52	74,284.75	75,383.21	302,465.17
Segment results				
(a) Safety & Industrial	5,811.20	4,571.98	6,258.87	24,313.40
(b) Transportation & Electronics	3,588.47	2,202.48	3,976.68	10,697.62
(c) Health Care	2,277.13	1,337.04	2,941.44	7,942.74
(d) Consumer	1,604.31	937.01	1,367.72	5,488.48
(e) Others	27.96	147.35	175.79	740.79
Total	13,309.07	9,195.86	14,720.50	49,183.03
Less: Finance costs	84.63	63.41	19.81	112.26
Add: Unallocable income	630.47	246.81	990.56	3,683.12
Total profit before tax from Continuing Operations	13,854.91	9,379.26	15,691.25	52,753.89
Total profit before tax from Discontinuing Operations	-	-	3,262.73	3,262.73
Total profit before tax (Continuing & Discontinuing Operations)	13,854.91	9,379.26	18,953.98	56,016.62
Segment assets				
(a) Safety & Industrial	50,739.63	51,232.20	47,667.77	51,232.20
(b) Transportation & Electronics	45,598.53	44,779.21	43,055.69	44,779.21
(c) Health Care	20,439.06	20,008.90	20,717.94	20,008.90
(d) Consumer	11,438.04	11,445.99	11,924.81	11,445.99
(e) Unallocated	89,189.73	84,365.96	119,571.91	84,365.96
Total segment assets	217,404.99	211,832.26	242,938.12	211,832.26
Segment liabilities				
(a) Safety & Industrial	11,069.34	15,829.13	13,149.06	15,829.13
(b) Transportation & Electronics	12,030.05	15,366.37	12,362.63	15,366.37
(c) Health Care	4,041.31	5,445.68	4,467.10	5,445.68
(d) Consumer	1,824.14	2,513.76	1,819.62	2,513.76
(e) Unallocated	36,145.45	29,393.75	91,934.43	29,393.75
Total segment liabilities	65,110.29	68,548.69	123,732.84	68,548.69

Note:

- The assets and liabilities are allocable to the extent they are identifiable to the respective segments. All the others are grouped under 'Unallocated'.
- Segment Reporting in the consolidated financial results: Based on the "management approach" as defined in Ind AS 108 - Operating segments, the Chief Operating Decision Maker evaluates the Company's performance and allocates resources based on an analysis of various performance indicators by business segments. Accordingly, information has been presented along these business segments. The accounting principles used in the preparation of these consolidated financial results are consistently applied to record revenue and expenditure in individual segments.
 Effective 1 April 2019, The Group realigned its former five business segments into four, the new business segments are Safety and Industrial, Transportation and Electronics, Health Care, and Consumer. Existing divisions were largely realigned to this new structure. Accordingly the corresponding items of segment information for previous periods are restated for comparative purposes.

By Order of the Board
 For 3M India Limited

Ramesh Ramadurai
 Managing Director

Place: Bangalore
 Date: 13 August 2019

Registered Office: Plot Nos. 48-51, Electronics City, Hosur Road, Bengaluru - 560100
www.3m.com/in





3M INDIA LIMITED
 Concorde Block, UB city,
 24, Vittal Mallya Road,
 Bengaluru - 560001
 India

Tele: +91 80 2223 1414
 CIN No.: L31300KA1987PLC013543

3M INDIA LIMITED
 CIN:L31300KA1987PLC013543, Website: www.3m.com/in
 Regd Office: 48-51, Electronics City, Hosur Road, Bangalore - 560100
 Extract of the Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the period ended 30 June 2019

(Rs. in Lakhs, except per share data, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	Standalone			Consolidated		
	3 months ended 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	3 months ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)	12 months ended 31 March 2019 (Audited)	3 months ended 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	3 months ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)	12 months ended 31 March 2019 (Audited)
Total income from operations	74,763.30	71,007.55	284,159.13	81,079.99	75,590.84	305,365.36
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before tax, Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	13,113.32	15,320.46	49,745.93	13,854.91	15,691.25	52,753.89
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	13,113.32	15,320.46	49,745.93	13,854.91	15,691.25	52,753.89
Net Profit/ (Loss) from ordinary activities after tax from continuing operations	8,490.26	9,960.87	32,299.08	9,012.85	10,234.87	34,314.50
Net Profit/(Loss) after tax from discontinued operations	-	-	-	-	2,303.49	2,303.49
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax	8,490.26	9,960.87	32,299.08	9,012.85	12,538.36	36,617.99
Total comprehensive income for the period [Comprising Profit/ (Loss) for the period (after tax) and other comprehensive income (after tax)]	8,487.06	9,954.35	32,286.31	9,011.13	12,533.33	36,611.62
Equity share capital	1,126.51	1,126.51	1,126.51	1,126.51	1,126.51	1,126.51
Reserves (excluding revaluation reserves as per Ind AS)	-	-	184,826.52	-	-	142,157.06
Earnings per share (of Rs. 10/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations)						
a) Basic (in Rs.)	75.37	88.42	286.72	80.01	111.30	325.06
b) Diluted (in Rs.)	75.37	88.42	286.72	80.01	111.30	325.06

Notes:

- The above standalone and consolidated financial results of 3M India Limited and its subsidiary, 3M Electro & Communication India Private Limited (hereafter refer to as the 'Group') have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors on 13 August 2019.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format for the unaudited financial results for the quarter ended 30 June 2019 filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format for the unaudited financial results for the quarter 30 June 2019 are available on the Bombay Stock Exchange website (URL: www.bseindia.com/corporates), the National Stock Exchange website (URL: www.nseindia.com/corporates) and on the Company's website (http:// solutions.3mindia.co.in/wps/portal/3M/en-IN/about).

By Order of the Board
 For 3M India Limited

Ramesh Ramadurai
 Managing Director

Place: Bangalore
 Date: 13 August 2019

